
 
 

 
 

PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS 
PANEL  

 

MONDAY 3 JULY 2006 
6.00 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA 

(LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES) 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM  5       
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor David Ashton 

 
Councillors: 

 
Richard Romain 

 
Mano Dharmarajah 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

 
 

Trade Union Observer(s): Mr R Thornton  
(Non-voting) Mr H Bluston  
 Mr J Rattray (alternate)  
 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Tony Ferrari 
2. John Anderson 
3. Robert Benson 
 

1. Keith Ferry 
2. Nizam Ismail 
 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Zoe Crane, Committee Administrator 
Tel  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  zoe.crane@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS PANEL  
 
MONDAY 3 JULY 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor David Ashton at the Special Meeting of 

Licensing and General Purposes on 5 June 2006 as Chair of the Pension 
Fund Investments Panel for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Pension Fund Investments Panel for the 

Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

6. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2006, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

 

7. Terms of Reference of the Pension Fund Investments Panel:  (Pages 1 - 
2) 

Enc. 

 To note the terms of reference of the Pension Fund Investments Panel. 
 

8. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

9. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

10. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

11. Merrill Lynch Property Fund of Funds:  (Pages 3 - 12) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 

 
12. Update on Tenders for Private Equity and Currency Management:  

(Pages 13 - 16) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 
 

13. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II   

 
14. Fund Managers' Presentations:    
 The purpose of this item is to receive a presentation from the Fund 

Managers, UBS and Merrill Lynch Investments Managers on their fixed 
interest and property portfolios.   
 

15. Performance of Fund Managers 2005/06:  (Pages 17 - 36) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS PANEL – TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Pension Fund Investments Panel has the following powers and duties: 
(a)  To administer all matters concerning the Council’s pension investments in 

accordance with the law and Council policy; 
(b)  To establish a strategy for the disposition of the pension investment 

portfolio; 
(c)  To determine the managers’ delegation of powers of management of the 

fund. 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting:                     Pension Fund Investments Panel 
 
Date:                          3 July 2006 
 
Subject:                      Merrill Lynch Fund of Funds  
 
Responsible Officer:   Myfanwy Barrett (Director of Financial and Business 
                                    Strategy) 
 
Contact Officer:          Myfanwy Barrett 
 
Portfolio Holder:         Cllr D. Ashton (Business Development) 
 
Key Decision:             No 
 
Status:                        Part 1 
 
 
 
The Panel is will be receiving a presentation by Merrill Lynch UK on their 
Property Fund of Funds and the relevant presentation is attached together with a 
Fact Sheet from MLUK  
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 3 to 12

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



M errill Lynch Property Fund (31.0)

RREEF UK Core Property Fund (16.7)

Regent Residential Trust (7.8)

Hanover Property Unit Trust (7.5)

12/06 PICs (3.1)

12/08 PICs (4.2)

Threadneedle Property Unit Trust (5.1)

West End of London Property Unit Tru
[...]
cumstances.  

12



 
 
 
Meeting:                     Pension Fund Investments Panel 
 
Date:                          3 July 2006 
 
Subject:                      Update on Tenders for Private Equity and Currency  
 
Responsible Officer:  Myfanwy Barrett (Director of Financial and Business 
                                   Strategy) 
 
Contact Officer:          Myfanwy Barrett 
 
Portfolio Holder:         Cllr D. Ashton (Business Development) 
 
Key Decision:             No 
 
Status:                        Part 1 
 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
The Panel is asked to note the report  
 
Reason for report 
 
To provide the Panel with an update on the tender process on Private Equity and 
Active Currency Management as part of its responsibilities for Pension Fund 
investments. 
 
Benefits 
 
The use of Private Equity and Currency Management was considered by the 
Panel at its meeting in March 2006 to be part of the Pension Fund’s future 
investment policy and which would add value to the assets of the Fund. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
Should be minimal, however the value of investments may alter over time. 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 13 to 16

13



 
Risks 
 
The risk associated with a change in investment strategy could be a fall in 
investment values thereby affecting the financial integrity of the Pension Fund. 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
This report is for information only. 

 
Section 2: Report 
 
Brief History 
 
1.    At their meeting of 20 March 2006 the Panel agreed that Active Currency 

Management and Private Equity be used in the management of the Fund. It 
was agreed that this change would be actioned by inviting tenders which 
would be a long term process with Member consideration. An update was 
requested for the July meeting. 

 
Progress Update 
 
2. Hymans Robertson, the Funds Investment Advisors, were engaged to assist 

in the tender and evaluation process. Throughout the process Hymans will 
answer manager questions and liaise with them over the procedure and 
details of the mandates.  They will also proved advice on investment 
aspects of the Investment Management/Partnership Agreements. The 
following arrangements are now in process: 

 
•  Issue of OJEU notices for both private equity and currency managers; 
 
•  Assess expressions of interest from managers, prepare long lists for each 

mandate and recommend managers who should receive a detailed 
questionnaire; 

 
•  Prepare and send out detailed questionnaires to selected managers; 

 
•  Assess detailed submissions from the managers and prepare reports 

including a recommended short list of managers to interview for both 
mandates; 

 
•  Prepare papers for the final manager selection meetings; 

 
•  A programme of meetings have been arranged between the officers and 

Hymans to review expressions of interest, shortlist for each contract, carry 
out the final evaluation with Members for each contract, and report the 
outcome of this process to this Panel at the 13 November 2006 meeting. 

14



 
Consultation 
 
3. None. 
 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
4. This is a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy and deals 

with financial matters throughout. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
5. The Pension Fund is managed under the Local Government Pension 

Scheme regulations S1 1995 No 1019. The Trustees of the Pension Fund 
have a number of common law duties including fidelity and prudence. In 
addition, the trustees are subject to a statutory duty of care under the 
Trustee Act 2000 when carrying out their functions. 

  
Equalities Impact 
 
6.  No direct implications. 
 
Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 
 
7. None. 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/ Background Documents 
 

•  Appendices: none 
 
•  No further information is on deposit in Group Offices, on the web or 

available for inspection at the meeting. 
 

•  Pension Fund Panel meeting of 20 March 2005 
  
 

15



16

This p

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  VOL. 3  LGPPFI 1  
 
 
 
PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS PANEL  3 JULY 2006 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor David Ashton 

   
Councillors: * Keith Ferry (1) 

* Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

* Richard Romain 
 

   
Co-optee  
(Non-voting): 
 

* Mr Howard Bluston 
 

 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

 
[Note: Other Attendance: Mr George Henshilwood of Hymans Robertson attended in 
an advisory role, as the Council’s Actuary/Adviser.] 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Councillor David Ashton at the Special 
Meeting of Licensing and General Purposes Committee on 5 June 2006 as Chairman 
of the Pension Fund Investments Panel for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah Councillor Keith Ferry  
 

3. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Member 
 

Nature of Interest 

Councillor Richard Romain Councillor Richard Romain declared a 
personal interest in that he had personal 
funds with UBS and Merrill Lynch. 
 

Mr Bluston Mr Bluston declared a personal interest 
by virtue of having had occasional 
dealings with the Fund Managers and 
therefore knew and had known some of 
the individuals. 

 
4. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present with the 
exception of the following item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item 
 

Reason 

14. Fund Managers’ Presentations 
 
15. Performance of Fund Managers      

2005/06 

Under the provision of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, both 
these reports were considered to contain 
confidential information under Part 1, 
Paragraph 3, in that they contained 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of a particular person i.e. 
Company, other than the Council. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
LGPPFI 2  VOL. 3 LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES
 
 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Pension Fund Investments Panel for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

6. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2006, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. Terms of Reference of the Pension Fund Investments Panel:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the terms of reference be noted. 
 

8. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 18, 16 
and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

9. Merrill Lynch Property Fund of Funds:   
The Panel received a presentation by Merrill Lynch UK on their Property Fund of 
Funds.  The Panel was informed that the Property Fund of Funds would help diversify 
the portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

10. Update on Tenders for Private Equity and Currency Management:   
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which 
updated Members on tenders for Private Equity and Currency. Members were advised 
that a shortlist was being drawn up.  The intention was to invite three currency 
managers and two or three private equity managers to give a presentation to Members 
of the Panel on 28 September 2006. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) officers update Members on shortlisting; 
 
(2)  Members receive the presentations of the tenders on 28 September 2006. 
 

11. Fund Managers' Presentations:   
Representatives from Merrill Lynch Investments Managers and UBS Global Asset 
Management made formal presentations to the Panel detailing their strategies and 
performance, in the areas of Fixed Interest and Property, since the last Fund Manager 
reports. 
  
Members of the Panel asked questions of the Fund Managers and discussed issues 
arising.  Upon conclusion of each of the presentations the Fund Managers were 
thanked for their attendance. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Fund Manager presentations be received and noted. 
 

12. Performance of Fund Managers 2005/06:   
The Panel received a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy which 
informed Members of the performance of the Fund Managers in the financial year 
2005/2006.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

13. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:   
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution), at 10.00 pm, it was 
  
RESOLVED:  (1)  At 10.00 pm to continue until 10.05 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.00 pm, adjourned at 6.10 pm, reconvened 
at 7.15 pm and closed at 10.03 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID ASHTON 
Chairman 


